TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 24-131

ESTABLISHING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE COMCAST CABLE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, in 1994, the Township granted its consent to allow Sammons Communications to utilize the municipal right of way for the purposes of providing Cable Television services to residents of Upper Deerfield all as more particularly set forth in Ordinance A420-1et. Seq.: and

WHEREAS, Comcast is the successor in interests to Sammons Communication; and

WHEREAS, the consent previously granted has expired and Comcast has applied to the Township to renew the consent: and

WHEREAS, the Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et. Seq. requires that a public hearing be held to consider the request for consent on not less than 45 days' notice to the public prior to the hearing; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing will be held for the purpose of evaluating the application of Comcast Cable for the renewal of its municipal consent to own, operate, extend, and maintain a cable television and cable communications system in the Township of Upper Deerfield and is held in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-23, and N.J.A.C. 14:18-11.6, and all other applicable statutory and regulatory provision; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has agreed to hold the public hearing required to consider the consent requested.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Upper Deerfield will hold a public hearing for the purpose of evaluating the application of Comcast Cable for the renewal of its municipal consent to own, operate, extend, and maintain a cable television and cable communications system in the Township of Upper Deerfield and will be held in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-23, and N.J.A.C. 14:18-11.6, and all other applicable statutory and regulatory provision. The Clerk is hereby directed to publish the notice required not less than 45 days prior to the date to be set for the public hearing.

Moved By: Joseph Spoltore

Seconded By: Thomas Speranza

VOTING	In Favor	Against	Abstain	Absent
James P. Crilley	Х			
John Daddario	Х			
Scott Smith	Х			
Thomas Speranza	Х			
Joseph Spoltore	Х			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held July 18, 2024.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk